## **Resolution Number 2011-460**

Resolution of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, Appointing A Community Rating System Coordinator for the National Flood Insurance Program

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat participates in the National Flood Insurance Program, and

**WHEREAS**, the National Flood Insurance Program provides affordable flood insurance for approximately 521 property owners in Barnegat, and

**WHEREAS**, as of June, 30, 2011, Barnegat Township property owners paid \$376,090 in flood insurance premiums to cover \$131,805,500 in property, and

**WHEREAS**, the National Flood Insurance Program offers communities participating in the program the opportunity to receive a discount on insurance premiums, and

**WHEREAS**, this premium discount program is called the Community Rating System (CRS) program and is managed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and

**WHEREAS**, the Community Rating System program provides for lower flood insurance premiums for flood plan management activities successfully implemented by a community, and

**WHEREAS**, in order to participate in the NFIP-CRS premium reduction program, the community must designate a Community Rating System coordinator who represents the community during the application process, and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, that Township Construction Officer Louis "Rico" Fischer is hereby appointed the Community Rating System Coordinator for the Township of Barnegat for no additional compensation.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Sharon L. Auer, Acting Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat at their meeting held on the 6th day of September, 2011, held at the Municipal Complex located at 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey

Sharon L. Auer Acting Municipal Clerk